

No. 19-1793

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM C. HARDY, BERTIE ANN HARDY, DOROTHY  
SCHAEFFER, and EMMA TRIMBLE, For Themselves and As  
Representatives of a Class of Similarly Situated Persons,  
*Plaintiffs / Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendant / Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
No. 1:14-cv-00388 (Hon. Margaret M. Sweeney)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIKA B. KRANZ  
*Attorney*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 307-6105  
erika.kranz@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The railroad deeds and road deeds conveyed a fee under Georgia law.....	1
A. Georgia Code § 1689 did not preclude the railroad from purchasing a fee interest.....	2
B. Plaintiffs cannot avoid the ordinary presumption of fee transfer by deed.....	7
C. Plaintiffs erroneously rely on cases interpreting fundamentally different deeds.....	9
1. <i>Coffee County</i> .....	10
2. <i>Gaston</i> .....	11
3. <i>Duggan</i> .....	13
4. <i>Pitchford</i> .....	14
5. <i>Byrd</i> .....	14
6. <i>Askew</i> .....	15
7. <i>Sorrells</i> .....	16
8. <i>Crutchfield</i> .....	16
D. <i>Valdosta</i> is good law, on point, and consistent with other Georgia caselaw.....	18
E. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that the County Road 213 deeds conveyed merely an easement.....	21

II. Plaintiffs have no response to the impropriety of the United States being held liable for a taking of lands that were never affected by the NITU. .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atlanta, Birmingham &amp; Atlantic Railway Co v. Coffee County</i> , 110 S.E.214 (Ga. 1921) .....	6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 20, 22
<i>Askew v. Spence</i> , 79 S.E.2d 531 (Ga. 1954) .....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Byrd v. Goodman</i> , 25 S.E.2d 34 (Ga. 1943) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , No. 19-1385 (Fed. Cir.) .....	24
<i>City of Atlanta v. Jones</i> , 69 S.E. 571 (Ga. 1910) .....	6, 7
<i>Cole v. Thrasher</i> , 272 S.E.2d 696 (Ga. 1980).....	17
<i>Department of Transportation v. Knight</i> , 232 S.E.2d 72 (Ga. 1977) .....	7, 8, 9, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Dix v. Wilkinson</i> , 99 S.E. 437 (Ga. 1919) .....	3
<i>Duggan v. Dennard</i> , 156 S.E. 315 (Ga. 1930) .....	9, 13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Gaston v. Gainesville &amp; Dahlonega Electric Railroad</i> , 48 S.E. 188 (Ga. 1904) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>Holloman v. Board of Education</i> , 147 S.E. 882 (Ga. 1929) .....	7, 8, 11, 20
<i>Jackson v. Crutchfield</i> , 191 S.E. 468 (Ga. 1937) .....	9, 16, 17, 20

*Jackson v. Rogers*,  
 54 S.E.2d 132 (Ga. 1949) ..... 9, 12, 20

*Jackson v. Sorrells*,  
 92 S.E.2d 513 (Ga. 1956) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Johnson v. Valdosta, Moultrie & Western Railroad Co.*,  
 150 S.E. 845 (Ga. 1929) ..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20

*Ladd v. United States*,  
 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Lawson v. Georgia Southern & Florida Railway Co.*,  
 82 S.E.233 (Ga. 1914) ..... 11, 20

*Martin v. White*, 42 S.E. 279 (Ga. 1902) ..... 3

*Montezuma Grain Co. v. STB*,  
 339 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 24

*Pierce v. Bemis*,  
 48 S.E. 128 (Ga. 1904) ..... 3

*Rogers v. Pitchford*,  
 184 S.E. 623 (Ga. 1936) ..... 14, 18, 20

*Safeco Title Insurance v. Citizens & Southern National Bank*,  
 380 S.E.2d 477, 479 (Ga. App. 1989) ..... 19

*Samuel Mitchell Estate v. Western & Atlantic Railroad*,  
 146 S.E. 556, 556, 559 (Ga. 1929) ..... 19

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.*,  
 439 F.3d 1312, 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States*,  
 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018),  
*cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019) ..... 25

*Swanberg v. City of Tybee Island*,  
 518 S.E.2d 114, 116 (Ga. 1999) ..... 12, 15, 16, 19

*Tift v. Savannah, Florida & Western Railway Co.*,  
30 S.E. 266 (Ga. 1898) ..... 20

*Turk v. Jeffreys-McElrath Manufacturing Co.*,  
60 S.E.2d 166 (Ga. 1950) ..... 6

*Woods v. Flanders*,  
181 S.E. 83 (Ga. 1935) .....9, 19

**Statutes**

Acts and Resolutions of the General Assembly of Georgia 1894, at  
99-100 (enacted Dec. 18, 1894) ..... 6

Control and Supervision of State-Aid Roads,  
1935 Ga. Laws 160 (Georgia Code § 95-1721 (1935)) ..... 21

Georgia Code Ann. § 44-6-21 ..... 7

Georgia Code § 85-503 (1933) ..... 8

Georgia Code § 1689 (1882) ..... 2

Georgia Code § 1689(i) (1882) .....3, 4, 5

Georgia Code § 1689(l) (1882) ..... 2, 3, 4, 6

Georgia Code § 2248 (1880) ..... 7

Ga. Civil Code § 3659 (1910)..... 8

Georgia Code § 5233 (1910) ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (2d ed. 1910) ..... 3

*Powell on Real Property* § 78A.06 (2019) ..... 3
